DESCRIPTION
WIRE-TO-BOARD CONNECTORS
The innovative PV crimp-to-wire system connects
discrete wire to printed circuit boards. High-reliability,
dual-metal receptacle contacts are designed to plug
to industry-standard 0.025” (0.635mm) square posts.
The receptacle contacts can be installed in insulating
MINI-LATCH™ connector housings or used discretely.

32, 34, 36 High 75543-007LF n/a 75543-013LF 75543-008LF n/a 75543-014LF
Ultra High 75543-011LF n/a 75543-017LF 75543-012LF n/a 75543-018LF
PART NUMBER CONSTRUCTION
PPPPP-0NNLF
PPPPP Housing Style
78211=Single Row, Polarized
69176=Double Row, Polarized
NN Number of Positions
Single Row: 03 to 15
Double Row: 04 to 30
For detailed dimensions, connect to www.fciconnect.com/pv
SINGLE ROW, VERTICAL, 69167 SERIES
SHROUDED PCB HEADERS
DOUBLE ROW, VERTICAL, 69168 SERIES
SINGLE ROW, RIGHT ANGLE, 78208 SERIES
DOUBLE ROW, RIGHT ANGLE, 78207 SERIES
PART NUMBER CONSTRUCTION
PPPPP-0NNLF
PPPPP PCB Header Style and Orientation
69167=Single Row, Vertical
78208=Single Row, Right Angle
69168=Double Row, Vertical
78207=Double Row, Right Angle
NN Number of Positions
Single Row: 03 to 15
Double Row: 04 to 30
MATERIALS
Contact Material:
• PV wire terminals: Brass body and Beryllium Copper
spring
• PCB headers: Phosphor bronze
Contact Plating:
• PV wire terminals: Gold or lead-free pure tin over nickel
• PCB headers: Gold or GXT™ (palladium-nickel with gold
flash) or lead-free pure tin over nickel
Housing Material:
• MINI-LATCH Housings: Modified Polyphenylene Oxide
UL 94-V0
• Shrouded PCB Headers: Glass filled Nylon UL 94-V0
All parts with “LF” suffix are RoHS compliant
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Current Rating Single Circuit: 3.0 amps with 32 AWG
wire; Larger wires allow more; All applications require
de-rating
Withstanding Voltage: 1000 V RMS
Insulation Resistance, Wire Connector: >10000
Megohms
Insulation Resistance, PCB Header: >5000 Megohms
Contact Resistance (LLCR), Wire Connector:
<2 milliohms
UR E66906
CSA LR46923
APPROVALS AND CERTIFICATIONS
Product Specification:
BUS-12-067 (PV and MINI-LATCH Wire connectors)
BUS-12-075 (Shrouded PCB Headers)
Application drawings: TA-75, TA-146, TA-531
TECHNICAL DOCUMENTS
PV-250A Semi-automatic Crimping Machine
• Easy to use
• Pneumatically operated
• Low cost
• Estimated 1000 crimps per hour
Machine Part Number
• 107416-101 (18-20AWG)
• 107416-102 (22-26AWG)
• 107416-103 (28-32AWG)
OL-740  Semi-automatic Two-Ton Bench Press
• Uses quick-changing, adjustable crimping applicators
for different terminals and wire sizes
• Most rugged construction
• Easy to use
• Electrically operated
• Estimated 2400 crimps per hour
Machine Part Number
• 133911-102
(does not include applicator)
Applicator Tooling Part Numbers
• 133867-104 (18-20AWG)
• 133867-105 (22-26AWG)
• 133867-106 (28-32AWG)
Ratcheting Hand Crimping Tool
Part Number
• HT-0073 (for 18-20 AWG Wire)
• HT-0095 (for 22-32 AWG Wire)
• HT-0112 (for 32-36 AWG Wire)
PV Contact Removal Tool